COMMON COUNCIL--NOVEMBER 15, 1926

Council Chamber,
Ann Arbor, Mich. Nov, 15, 1928.
Regular Meeting.
Meeting called to order
President Wioodhury,

by

Present: Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn,
Maulbetsch, Graf, Lucas, Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley,
Freeman, Lutz, Pres, Woodbury,
12,

Absant:  Ald. Sweet, Dwyer,
Young, 3.

Minutes of Oct. 18 and 25, 1926,
approved,

Printed pamphlets of Nov, 1 and
4 pot received from printer,

Communications,

From Board of Public Works.

Moved by Mr, Bragg, that Board
of TPublic Works concur in action
of Council in suggesting a joint
meeting of the Common Council
and Board of Public Works for
the purpose of considering con-
struction and repair of sidewalks
and respectfully suggest that Com-
mon Council appoint a date for
such meeting.

{Council action)

President Woodbury announced
date for joint meeting Thursday,
Nov, 18, 1926, at 7:30 p. m., and
also referred matter of repairing
dangerous walks to this meeting.

(¥rom Board)

Moved by Mr, Rentschler, that
Board asks Council for permission
to purchase one dozen torches at
a price of $35.00 per dozen.

(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Graf, that re-
guest he granted.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
hetsch, Graf, Lucas, Hammial,
Moore, Baluss, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none,

(From DBoard)

Moved by Mr. Rentschler, that
Water Works Dept. be notified 1o
remove hydrant from sidewalk, on
the corner of Hoover Ave, and S.
Division St. to eliminate danger.

(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that ac-

tion of Board be concurred in.

Adopted by following  vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Ma.ul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Hammial,
Moonre, Raluss, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none.

229

- Park Dept..
Ann Arbor, Mich., Nov, 15, 1926,
To the Honorable the Common
Council, Ann Arbor, Mich.:
Gentlemen: [ am requesting
vour authorization to buy a Cen-
trifugal pump and motor to bhe
used in flpooding the new skating
rink which is being constructed in
the new park for this winter’s use.
The cost of a pump and motor of
600 gallons per minute capacity is
$374.00 £f. o.. b. Ann Arbor.
Funds sufficient for this pur-
chase are available as provided in
this year's budget,
Respectfully submitted,
E. A. Gallup, Supt, of Parks.
Referred to Budget Committee,

Ann Arbor, Mich.,, Nov, 13, 1926,

To the Honorable, the Common
Cecuncil:

fienllemen: We respectfully an-
nounce the appointment of Ernest
MuXkensturn as special policeman
for the R. A. Mercier Company
without pay from the city.

Board of Police Commissioners,

By Geo. J. Burke,

Moved by Ald. Hammial, that
appeintment be confirmead,

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Hammial,
Moore, Baluss, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none.

To the HFonorable the Common
Council:

(Gentlemen: The usual work of
duplicating tax receipts for Win-
ter Tax Collection is at hand.
Complying with a. resolution of
the Council of MAay 4, 1925, cover-
ing extra services, I wish to em-
ploy help to finish receipts, Also
Lelp for the month of December.
Approximately Two Hundred and
Seventy Five Dwollars ($275.00)
will cover {he c¢ost of work in-
cluding cellecting of taxes.

1 respectfully ask your approval.

Theo. J. Schmidt,
City Treasurer.

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that re-
quest he allowed.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Hammial,
Moore, Ealuss, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12, Nays,
none.



230

Charter Amendments Filed.
Ann Arbor, Mich., Nov. 10, 1926.

Isaac G. Reynolds, City Clerk,
Ann Arbor, Mich.:
Dear Sir: This will acknowl-

edge receipt of two certified copies
of amendments of Secctions 3 and
4 of Act No. 313 of the Local Acts
of 1895, of the Charter of the City
of Ann Arbor, Michigan, as
amended at the election held No-
vember 2, 1926: and you are ad-
vised that same were filed under
date of November 10, 1926, at 1:30
o'clock p. m.

Yours very truly,

Claramon L,( Pray,

County Clerk of Washtenaw
County, Michigan.

(Seal)

City Clerk made oral report

that he mailed two certified copies
of amendments to ‘Charles J. De-
IL.and, Secretary of State, on Nov.
10, 192€, and presented return re-
ceipt of registered letter, bearing
date of declivery to Secretary of
State Nov, 11, 1926.

Ordered entered in minutes.

Enter Ald. Young.

Communication from 8. W.
Smith, Secretary of University of
Michigan, relative city paying
twenty per cent of cost of con-
structicn for curb and gutter on
North University Ave. as extended
by the University, received and re-
ferred to Finance Committee, City
Attorney and City Engineer,

Petitions
Of Township Board of the
Township of Ann Arbor, relative

proposed opening of Orchard Hill
Drive to Awixa Ave., received and
referred to Street Committee,
Of Tuomy and Tuomy, that “no-
parking” space be granted to the
Pierce Motorbus Company in front
of Tuomy building on N. Fourth

Ave,, received and referred to
Traffic Committee and Police
Commission,

Of Howard  Weissinger for

street light at 119 Fairview Ave.
and petition of Titus G. Schneider,

et, al.,, for street light at N. W.
corner of Main St. and Schneider
Ave. received and referred to
Lighting Committee,
Pavement Petition,
Of Julius H. Koernke, et., al.,

for pavement on Granger Ave. be-
tween State St. and Packard St.

COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 15, 1926

reecived and referred
Committee.

to Street
Deed.

From the Regents of the Uni-
versity of Michigan for a parcel
of land adjoining the new City
vards on Felch St. which deed was

approved by City Attorney, re-
ceived.
Moved by Ald. Bursley, that

deed he accepted and the Mayor
and City Clerk instructed to draw
warrant in favor of the University
of Michigan for $1,500.00, in ac-
cordance with Council action of
Sept. 7, 1926.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Hammial,
Moore, Baluss, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Young, Pres. Woodbury, 13.
Nays, none.

Lease,

ity Clerk made oral report that
lease from Michigan Central Rail-
road Company had been gigned in
accordance with action taken by
Common Council Nov. 1, 1926,

Ann Arbor, Mich., Nov. 15, 1926,
To the Honorable, the Common

Council, Ann Arbor. Mich.:

Gentlemen: I herewith submit
the name orf George W. Kyer to fill
vacancy on Police Commission
caused by resignation gnd removal
from the City of Clarence Snyder.

I wish at this time to express
my appreciation of the services
rendered by Commissioner Snyder
to the City of Ann Arbor.

Respectfully,
Rchert A. Campbell, Mayor.

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that ap-
pointment he confirmed.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Hammial,
Moore, Baluss, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Young, Pres. Wioodbury, 13.
Nays, none.

Committee Reports.
Finance Report,
CONTINGENT FUND
Frank Marz, salary half mo..$78.50
Fred J. Staeb, salary half mo 57.50

....... $136.00

Total salaries
Election
L. O. Cushing, services ....$12.00
H. M. Slauson, services.... 12.00
L. P. Jocelyn, services 12.00

12.00
12.00

Ruth B. Buchanan, services.
Clara I.. Cushing, services..



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 15, 1926 231

Ralph P. Swezy, setvices ... 12
T. P. Stowe, services ...... 12
W. C. Maulbetsch, services.. 12
John F. Wagner, services .. 12
J. Herman Greve, services.. 12
Albert S. Lutz, services .... 12
Wm. H. Buettner, services.. 12
Wm. A. Dupslaff, services .. 12

John Huss, services ....... 12.
Fred Dupper, services ..... 12.
Fred J. Heusel, services .... 12
E. H. Lucas, services...... 12
C. J. Sweet, services ....... 12
W. H. Pennycook, services .. 12.
F. H. Masten, services ..... 12.
B. E. Pryer, services ...... 12.
Chas. A. Saraw, services .... 12
John P. O’'Reiley, services .. 12
J. A. Brown, services ...... 12
S. 8. Hammial, services .... 12.
Wm. Corson, services ...... 12
Philip J. Becker, services .. 12
Geo. H. Miller, services .... 12
John W. Conlin, services ... 12,
Frank J. Ryan, jr.,services.. 12
J. C. Herrick, services .... 12
Nuel E. Smock, services.... 12
Harry D. Baluss, services .. 12,
Geo. Spathelf, services ..... 12

Edward W. Hatch, services. 12
B. W. Manwaring, services.. 12
Andrew T. Kurth, services.. 12

C. C. Freeman, services .... 12
J. A, Bursley, services ..... 12
Geo. Blaich, services ...... 12

Harry W. Nichols, services.. 12,

Margaret B. Shull, services.. 12
Chas. E. Barthell, services.. 12

John MacGregor, services .. 12
Mary S. Cole, services ..... 12.
James N. Galbraith, services 12
L., M. Gram, services ...... 12
Geo. J. Lutz, jr., services.... 12
W. J. Stevens, services . .... 12
S. Thelma Hayes, services .. 12
Nellie J. Stevens, services.. 12
L. BE. Hebbard, services .... 12
W. E. Groat, services ...... 12
L. J. Young, services ...... 12.
Herman F'. Gross, services .. 12,
Geo. Lutz, services ........ 12.

Mildred R. Hallen, services 12.
Katherine S. Groomes services 12.

Maria Peel, services ...... 12
E. R. Schaffer, services .... 12
Geo. J. Geisel, services .... 12
Geo. D. Schaffer, services .. 6
Fred J. Huhn, services .... 6
W. A. Hintz, services ..... 6
T. Frank Duris, services ... 6

Christina T.uippold, services 6

.00
.00
L0
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
00
00
.o
.00
.00
00
00
00
00
.00
.00
00
.00
.o
.00
00
.00
.00
.00
00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.0
.00
.00
00
.00
.00
.00
00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.0C
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

L. E. Slussar, services ...... 6.00
Henry McGrath, services .. 6.00
Wm. Weinmann, services .. 6.00
Ann A Fuel Co., materials. 15.70
W, L. Parks, services...... 8.00
Rogers Poster Service, serv. 10.00

The Athens Press, printing. 17.50
Sid W. Millard, printing....110.00

Total Election........ $941.20

Engineer Dept.

Geo. Binion, services ...... $43.20
A. Caranito, services ...... 43.20
Ben DePhillippi, services .. 40.80
Tony DePhillippi, services.. 28.80
K. W. Donnell, services .... 75.00
H. Ferenz, services ........ 75.00
E. Holzapfel, seivices ...., 43.20
Edward Howard, services .. 32.50
Dorland Howey, services... 60.00
Alex Jarowski, services .... 43.20
Walter Lahde, services....100.00
Fred Mack, services, ...... 40.80
Gus Manus, services ...... 19.20

Harold Marquardt, services. 17.6¢C
V. W. McAdam, services ...100.00

F. Schmid, services ........ 75.00
Ike Warner, services ...... 43.20
Wm. Wayman, services .... 49.20
C. Preston Witcher, services 65.22

Total Engineer Dept...$971.12

The Detroit Edison Co., N-P

services ... ... .. $73.63
Water Works Dept. N-P

SEPVICEE 5w aws o w s 5@ o 3.77
Banner Luandering Co., N-P

Services ... 7.50
White Swan Laundry Co. Ltd _

N-P serviees .. .amsweswon .66
James Kay, services, ...... 7.20
E. C. Noll, services ........ 69.30
T. P. Stowe, services ...... 57.00
James Coon, services ...... 37.50
Public Health Nursing Asso.

T. B. work ............ 21.50
Arthur B. Clark, wages .... 21.00
Gerald J. Wagner, N-P

services ... .. 180.00
Owen Stricklen, N-P services 59.00¢
Otto E. Haab, Ins.......... 300.00
Edward Besch, burial ani-

Mals suimssmismswessise 23.50
Goodhew Floral Co. mater-

18TE oS T G Gam e bodl 28w T e ss 5.00
Goodyear Drug Co.materials e
Schlenkers’ Hardware ma-

terials ... ... .. 1.20
Municipal Garage, (Health

LIYEPED:  avowm o nsow s mow 6 55 50m g @ 61,37
Eberbach & Son Co., office

—



232 COMMON COUNCIL

EXPENSE  « vt vt ra s .45
The Mayer-Schairer Co., of-

fice expense ........ ... 8.05
I. G. Reynolds, office ex-

PENSE it e e 2.74
J. E. Helber, office expense. 2.00
The Ann Arbor Times News

Printing ..v.svevwewamess 229.25
American Rug Cleaning

Works, repairs ...... 6.2¢
Ann Arbor Steam Dye

Works, repairs ......... 2.50
John M. Feiner, repairs 3.53
Mack & Co., Ext. Repairs.. 61.88
Freda H. Sodt, Ext. Repairs 8.75
Weinberg & Kurtz, repairs.. 27.40

Total .......0cuvunnn. $1,282.63
Contingent Fund total in-

cluding salary ..... -..$3,330.95

Fire Fund
Charles Andrews, materials

paid ...... ... .. $ .97

Motal wesmsmsmesmenmumas $ .97
Charles Andrews, salary ..$114.50
Henry MclLa.ien, salary - 91.50
Ralph Edwards, salary 91.50
Jacoh Gwinner, salary 83.00
Herman Kruse, salary 83.00
Frank Markey, salary 78.50
Emil Damman, salary 78.50
Mat. Heininger, salary 78.50
Floyd Naylor, salary ..... 78.50
Earl Arnold, salary ....... 78.50
Benj., Zahn, salary ...... 78.50
Henry Nevroth, salary ... 78.50
Arthur Clark, salary ...... 78.50
Clyde Carpenter, salary 78.50
John Comiskey, salary .. 78.50
Walter Fieldcamp, salary 78.5(C
Percy Whitlock, salary 78.50
Edward Zeeb, salary ..... 78.50
George Schmid, salary .... 78.50
Henry Kolande:, salary 78.50
Albert Hoffman, salary 78.50
Elmer Rintz, salary ...... 78.50
Oscar Rintz, salary ....... 78.50
Ernest Heller, salary ..... 78.50
Ira Nevarre, salary ...... 78.50
Frank Ryan, salary ...... 78.50
Laurence Chatterton, salary 78.50
John Waterman, salary ... 78.50
William Keihl, szalary ... 72.00
Albert Heusel, salary ..... 72.00
Charles Carroll, salary . 45,00

Total salaries ......... $2,458.0(
Fire Fund total ........ $2,458.97

NOVEMBIER a5, 1926

Police Fund
Thomas O’Brien, salary..$114.50

Frank Keihl, salary ...... 91.50
Louis Fohey, salary ...... 87.50
Norman Cook, salary ..... 83.00
M. G. Howard, salary ..... 78.50
Charles Kapp, salary ..... 78.50
Sherman Mortenson, salary 78.50
Irwin Keebler, salary : 78.50
Harold Gee, salary ....... 78.50
Thomas Fohey, salary 78.50
Jacob Andres, salary ..... 78.50
Harry Smith, salary ...... 78.50
Benj. Ball, salary ........ 78.50
Roland Wooster, salary ... 78.50
Herman Suma, sala'y 78.50
Oscar Weir, salary .. ... 78.50
Clifford West, salary ..... 72.00
Julius Ehnis, salary ...... 72.¢0
Walter Schmid, salary .... 72.00
William Marz, salary ..... 72.00
Arnold Busch, salary ..... 78.50
Total salaries ....... -$1,685.00
Clyde Ca:penter, wages ...$ 8.00
Matt. Heininger, wages 8.00
Albert Heusel, wages 8.00
Herman Kruce, wages 8.00
Henry Nevroth, wages .... 8.00
Thomas O’Brien wages paid 10.00
Joe Parker’s Cafe, meals
outside polico ..... 95.30
Total ................ $ 145.30
Police Fund total ....... $1,830.30
Poor Fund
Black & White Cab Co. am-
bulance ...............$% 4.00
Red Top Cabs, services 4.00
Poor Fund total ......... $ 8.00
Cemetery Fund
Water Works Dept., N-P
Service ................ $ 1.50
Street Lighting Fund
The Detroit Edison Co.
Heht oouwivosicitine .. $2,166.25
Building Sidewalk
C. Preston Witcher, serv-
ices ... .. $ 9.78
Water Works F'und
Harry Willsher, salary ....$ 72.50
Waldo Eisemann, salary 75.00
Fred Linde, salary ........ 87.50
Robert Rowe, salary ..... 70.00
Robert Young, salary ..... 65.00
Durward Young, salary . 62.50
A. E. Hawkes, salary ..... 7¢.00
C. W. Shetterly, salary 100.00
Donna Woodward, salary 62.50


file:///Vorlts

COMMON COUNCIL

William Groves, salary 70.00
J. C. Ledwidge, salary 70.00
Total salaries ............ $805.00
O. D. Morrill, office, ...... $ .75
A. C. Lepps, office ........ 222.190
(. 8. Cossar, office ........ 9,28
Athens Press, office ...... 11.50
Charles F. Meyers, office .. +.00
C. W. Gill Lumber Co., ma-

terials ...... .0 4,08
Staebler Qil Co., materials. 10¢.38
Michigan Central Ralilroad

materials .........c..... .99
John . Fischer Co., mate-

rials ... ... . 13.61
Sam C. Andres, materials . 2.08

Killins Gravel Co. materials 1
Neptune Meter Co., mate-

b0

rials .. ... 129.60
Water Works Dept,, N-P

Service .. ... . i .76
Detroit Edison Co., N-P

Service ... e, $1,236.05
Ann Arlor St eet Dept,

contingencies .......... 202.90
Municipal Garage M-Garage 105.25

Total ........... $2,044.83
I.. Gerrick, labor ......... $ 52.00
L. Furthmueller, labor ... 41.60
W. Western, labor ........ 46.80
A. Jedele, labor .......... 60.00
H. Maier, labor ...-....... 70.00
Charles Sauer, labor ..... 46.80
A. Glausnapp, labor ...... 48.00
J. Dean, labor ........... 45.60
H. Gerstler, labor ........ 48.00
J. Dubolski, lahor ........ 52.80

Total labor ............ $511.60
Water Works Fund total.$3.361.43

Park Fund

Ben Foster, labor ........ $ 59.40
Henry Mager, lakor 51.70
George Mason, labor ..... 45,00
Ezra Moore, labor ....... 9.00
George Potter, labor ..... 45.00
Richard Wallaker, labor 19.50
Claude Wyman, labor 47.30
John Hansor, team ....... 45.00
Peter Stone, team ........ 90.00

Total labor ............ $411.90
Water Works Dept.,, N-P

Services ..... e $ 8.65
Municipal Garage M-Garage 30.98
Ernst Bros, Electric Shop

materials ............. 5.80

John C. Fischer Co., ma-

NOVEMBER 15, 1926 233
terials ................ 3.40
George W. Lutz, muterials. 3.50
George Wahr, materials .. 23.85
Total .............. - .8 76.18
Park Fund total ......... $488.08
Street Fund
L. G. Bird, labor ........ $ 94.50
Otto Blaess, labor ........ 57.60
George Clough, labor ..... 42.50
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor 37.60
Fred Hanselman, labor 63.05
Sam Kalmbach, lator 14.25
William XKeppler, labor . 5H8.80
Fred Mack, labor ........ 2.00
Fred Malke, labor ....... 44.10
James Mason, lalor ...... 65.60
Clyde Meabon, iabo.- ...... 58.2v
George Menice, labor 58.20
Chris. Paul, labor ........ 57.60
Chris. Pfaus, labor ....... 35.80
Arthur Raus, labhor ....... 08.20
Ed. Roehm, labor ....... 55.30
Walter Schaible, laltor 58.2¢
Otto Schantz, laber ...... 58.20
Carl Seeger, labo: ...... 8.00
Herman Stoll, labor ...... 58.20
Theo. Stollsteimey, labor .. 51.60
Fred Ulrich, labor ....... 79.05

Martin Walsh, labor 58.20

------

Charles Flewelling, team 88.00
Carl Rehbherg, team ...... 93.00
Jacoh Weber, team ...... 8§5.00
St:eet Fund total . ..., . $1,440.70
Recapitulation
Contingent ............ § 3.330.85
Fire .. ................ 2,458.97
Police . ............. .. 1,830.390
Poor ..., ... . ... . 8.0¢
Cemetery ............. 1.50
Street Lighting .. ... ... 2,166.25
Building Sidewalk ..., .. 9.78
Water Works .......... 3.361.43
Park ................ 488.08
Street .. ... ... ... .. 1,440.790

City Funds total ...... $15,005.96
Ann Arbor, Mich.,
Nov. 15, 19286.
Toc the Finance Committee of the
Common Council,
Gentlemen:

I have examined the foregoing
accounts against the City of Ann
Arbor and I herehy certify that
they ave correct to the hest of my
Knowledge.

Respectfully submitted,
ISAAC J. REYNOLDS,
: City Clerk.



——"

234
To the Honorable, Common

Council,

Gentlemen:

Your Finance Committee has re-
viewed the foregoing report. We
recommend that same be ap-
proved and that warrants be
ordered drawn for fo:egoing ac-
counts.

the

GEORGE LUTZ, JR.,

H. M. SLAUSON,

S. S. HAMMIAL,
Finance Committee.

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption
of repcrt, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Jocelyn, Maulbetsch. Graf. Lucas,
Hammial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley,
Freeman, Lutz, Young, Pres.
Woodhury, 13. Nays, none.

Ald. Lutz presented City Engi-
neer’'s estimates, approved by
Board of Public Works Nov, 3,
1926, as follows:

Pavement Dist. No., 72—Final
estimate, Ann Arbor Construction
Co., contrac.ors amount due, $6,-
638.18,

Curb & Gutter Dist, No. 101—
Final estimate, C. H. Eldred, con-
tractor, amount que, $747.24.

Storm Sewer, Davis, Green &
Hill Sis.—Third estimate, Patrick
Ryan, Jr., contractor, amount due,
3,692.25,

Storm Sewer Gott St.—Final
estimate, R. T. Liddicoat, con-
tracotr, amount due, $288.37.

Also fina]l estimates due John
Brogan & Sons:

Sanitary Sewer Dist., No. 160,
amount, §$208.45.

Sanitary Sewer Dist. No, 165,
amount, $465.66.

Felch Street storm sewer,
amount, $151.53.

Recommended to Council for

payment by the Board subject to
the filing of release to be ap-
proved by City Attorney and Pres.
Hutzei of amount due The Robin-
son (Clay Products Co., $2,341.89.
Moved by Ald. Lucas that esti-
mates be allowed and ity Clerk
instructed ot draw warrants for
amounts due, provided that pay-
nment to John Brogan & Sons shall
he suhject to action adopted by
the BPoard of Pubiic Works.
Adopted by following Vvote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas Hammial,

COMMON COUNCII.—NOVEMDETR 15, 1926

Moore, Baluss, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Young, Pres. Wioodbury, 13.

Nays, none.
To the Honorable the Common

Council:
Gentlemen: Your finance Com-

mittee, to whom was referred the
request of the Board of Water
Commissioners for authorization
to sell water rights bonds, has
had the matter under considera-
tion and respectfully recommends:

That the City Treasurer be au-
thorized to sell the remainder of
unsold water rights ponds, amount-
ing to $7,500.00, which were is-
sned under date of May 15, 1920,
said honds to net not over 4 1-4
percent, provided that the City
Treasurer shall seli only such por-
tion of said bonds from time to
time as shall be necessary to meet
the requirements of the water de-
partment.

Provided, further, that when
said bonds or any portion of said
bonds are sold the Board of Water
Commissioners shall immediately
begin to add a sufficient amount
to the sinking fund as required by
State law feor the retirement of the
same. And provided, further, that
this action shall not take effect
until the Statq Treasurer
has approved the sale of said
bonds.

Respectfully submitted,

Geo, T.utz, Jr., H. M. Slauson,
S. 8. Hammial, Finance Commit-
lee.

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf, Lucas.
Hamimial, Mgcore Baluss, Bursley,
Freeman, Lutz, Young, ©Pres.
Woodhury, 13.—Nays, none,

Street Commiittee Report.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council:

Gentlemen: Your Street Com-
mittee, to whom was referred the
petition for the opening of Or-
chard Hill drive to Awixa Avenue,
has had the petition under consid-
eration and respectfully recom-
mends that the parties interested
should procure the land neces-
sary for the opening of said street
and deed same to the city, and
that when the deed to said land is
approved by the City Attorney and
the portion of street opened is



COMMON COUNC.L—NOVEMBER 15, 1926

graded and gravelled satisfactory
to the Board of Public Works then
the Common Council agrees to ac-
cept said land as a public street.
Respectfully submitted,

C. J. Sweet, L.. J. Young, Street
Committee.

Ald. Young moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote:; Yeas, Ald. Slauson

Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf, Lucas,
Hammial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley,
Freeman, Lutz, Young, Pres.

Woodbury, 13.—Nays, none.
Lighting Committee Report,
To the Honorable, the Common

Council:

Gentlemen: Your Lighting
Committee respectfully recom-
mends that a 100 c.p. light be
placed at N, E. corner of Miller
Ave. and Miner St.

Resnectfully submitted,

L. P. Jocelyn, C. J. Sweet, B.
Graf, Lighting Commlittee.
Ald. Jocelyvn moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald.
Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Graf, ILucas, Hammial, Moore,
Baluss, Bursley, Freeman, Lutz,
Young, Pres. Woodbury 13. Nays,

none,

Ald. Jocelyn informed Council
that he had rcceived complaints
that the red light installed at
Broadway and Moore Sts. did not
give sufficient light and matter
was 1eferred to Lighting Commit-
tee.

Pond Committee Report,

H.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council:
ientlemen: Your Bond Com-
mittee has had the following hond
under consideration and respect-
fully recommends approval of
same:
TFor FErection .& Installation of

Electric Sign,

K. Y. S. Motor Sales Co., prin-
cipal; Walter C. F. Walz, Grover
C. Gillen, gureties,.

Respectfully submitted,

B. . Graf. C. C. Freeman, E.
IE. Luecas, Bond Committee,

Ald. Graf moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas Ald. Slauson,
Jocelyn, Maulbetsch., Graf Lucas,

Hammial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley.
Freeman, Lutz. Young, Pres.
Woodhury, 13. Nays, none.

235

Budget Committee.

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that the
Supt. of Parks be allowed to pur-
chase pump and motor, as re-
quested, if cost does not overrun
budget.

Adopted by following
Yeas, Ald. Slauson
betsch, Graf, Lucas., Hammial,
Moore, Baluss, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Young, Pres. Woodbury, 13.
Nays, none,

Trattic Committee Report,
To the Honorable, the Common

vote:
Jocelyn, Maul-

Council;
entlemen: Your Traffic Com-
mittee respectfully recommends

that “‘no-parking’” space he grant-
ed as follows:

Pierce McotorBus Company, 30
feet on Ann Street side of Tuomy

building, ccrner of Fourth Ave.
and Ann St
Neil A. Gates, 20 feet at en-

tronce of his private hospital, 314
S. Fifth Ave.

Brown & MeDougall, 15 feet at
120 E. Washington St.

Stofflet Phono-Radio Shops, 15
feet in front of 616 E. Liberty St.

Simpson Memorial building, 490
feet in front of huilding on Ob-
servatory Si.

We further recommend that the
petiticn of Ann Arbor Tire Ex-
change for 20 fcet on the east
side of Main St. from the corner
of Ann St. be dcnied.

We further report that the mat-
ter of providing protection to
schoonl children at corner of Madi-
sonn and Main Sts. has been taken
care of by Police Dept.

In the matter of providing
parking space for the new sta-
dium, your committee requests
further time to confer with TIrof.
Yost.

Respectfully submitted,
C. . Freeman, Chairman, B. H.

Graf, C, J. Sweet, Traffic Commit-
tee,
Ald, Freeman moved the adop-

tion of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slau-

son, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch Graf,
Lucas. Hammial, Moore, Baluss,
Bursley, Freeman, Lutz, Young,

Pres. Woodhury, 13. Nays, none.
City Officers. —
Treasurer’s Report
Month ending Oct. 31, 1926.
City Funds



236 COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 15, 1926

Receipts—

Contingent—Supplies, etc.,
$966.39; fees, $4.59 in-
terest, $348.02; plumbers
lic., $102.00; peddlers,
$444.00; dray, $36.00;
taxi, $15.00; electric sign,
$12.00 dog, $10.00; milk,
$2.00 Aqrivers, $7.00; city
fines, $468.00; city fees,
$71.75; city scales,
$26.30; appearance for-
feit, $217.00; deposit on
plans, etc., $3.00; fees for
chattels, ete., $36.12;
fees for Dbirths and
deaths, $2.50; gasoline
tax, $113.16; notary fees,
$20.50; junk, $4.50 city

map, $4.00 ........... $ 2,943.83
Cemetery Sinking—Sale of
10tS oo wme - i W 90.00

Cemetery—Sale of house
and shed, $105.00; burial

permits, $20.00 ....... 125.00
Fire Dept.—Gasoclnie tax 396.00
Poor—Upkeep at County

Farm . ... .-«ooe0eeexs 67.00
Street—Grading, $464.38;

cleaning sewer, $136.34; o

cement sold, $172.43 773.15
Park—Rent, $70.00; re-

fund, $1.42 .......... 71.42
Sidewalk Building—

Walks built by city. ... 206.48
Water Works General Fund—

Received fr, Mgr. of

Dept. .ovvienns 19,369.54
Water Dept. Sinking Fund—

Received fr. Mgr. of

Dept.  «vvviiian 3,855.32

13.01

Uncollected City tax....
Delingquent tax—Received
from County Treasurer. 21,231.43

—_—

$ 48,750.14
On hand Oct. 1, 1926.. 171,902.58

2.72
Warrants paiaq ...-.-- 59,029.92

On hand Nov. 1, 1926. .$161,622.80
Disbursements—

Contingent ........c.o... $12,258.95
Cemetery . ...eeeeesenns 1}6.00
Fire Dept. .. ..o 5,062.72
POlite wimssmanm ewemmems 3,650.99
POOE 6w wssmwaiosemesd i 536.76
Street . ... 8.148.63
PATK oo v v v o nnnnesnsns . 3,800.98
Street Light ...... ... 2,122.28
Sidewalk Building ..... 2,657.96
Bridge, Cuvert and Cross-

5,351.60

Walk .o

Water Works General

Fan8 s s 5685 2mme e won 13,274.21
Fuller St. Bridge........ 2,058.84

$59,029.92

On Hand—
Contingent .............$79,280.90
Cemetery Sinking ...... 798.30
Cemetery .............. 1,267.31
Fire Dept. .. ........... 55,012.95
Police ................. 30,332.35
Poor ........ . .. . ...... 2,096.42
Street ................. 21,528.96
Park .................. 16,325.91
Street Light ............ 18,564.84
Bridge, Culvert and

Crosswalk ........... 49,896.93
Water Works General

Bund, caoiswivesmos e o 28,760.94
Special Water Works

(Completion) ........ 2,631.02

Water Dept. Sinking Fund 32,971.11
Water—(Hydrant, rental,

etc.) . 2,765.92
Broadway Bridge ......

342,756.36
181,133 .56

On handg Nov. 1, 1926..%161,622.80
Overdawn—

Sidewalk Building ......% 4,5652.56
Uncollected city tax..... 86,621.87
Delinquent tax ......... 55,400.54
Fuller St. Bridge ....... 34,558.60

$181,133.56
Warrants Outstanding—

Contingent ............ $ 57.00
Fire Dept, ............. 2.60
Street :osvmimms e s 168.40
At ssws e e s 6w s ® 8 50 10.38
Bridge, Culvert and cross-

WAl iswimesmuseaase 448.80

Water Works General Fund 87.50

774.68
Sewers Funds
Receipts—
Tax Account—Sewers:;
Dist. No, 137, taxes collect-
=1 S $ 123.85
Dist. No. 145 ............ 89.73
Dist. No. 150 ............ 43.60
$ 257.18
Overdrawn Oect. 1, 1926.. 3,339.03
$3,081.85
Warrants paid ........ 2,732.32

Overdrawn, Nov. 1, 1926.$5,814.17
Disbursements—
Labor Account—Sewers:

s b



-~

COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 15, 1926 237

Dist, No. 153 ............ $ b67.37 Dist. No. 146 ............ 157.04
Dist. No., 156 ............ 102.03 Dist, No. 147 ............ 271.69
Dist. No. 157 ........... 224.79 Dist. No. 148 ............ 1,514.02
Dist. No. 159 ............ 524.29 Dist, No. 149 ............ 37.33
Dist. No. 162 ............ 1,215.46 Dist. No. 150 ............ 456.35
Dist, No. 164 ........... 48.99 Dist. No. 151 ............ 233.51
Dist. No. 166 ........... . 37.71 Dist. No. 154 ............ 27.67
Dist. No. 169 ............ 74.46 Dist, No. 155 .. ..uvnn... 40.86
Dist. No. 170 . ........... 43436 Dist, No. 158 ............ 51.52
Dist. No. 162 ........... 12.86 Dist. No. 161 ............ 25.99

: ——— Dist. No. 168 ............ 441.03

$2,732.32 .

On Hand— $23,721.60
Labor Account—=Sewers: Overdrawn—
Dist. No. 140 . ........... $ _06 Labor Account—Sewers:
Dist. No. 147 . ... . ....... 1,64091 Dist. No. 120 .. .......... $1,05971
Dist. No. 148 ............ 144.46 Dist. No. 128 ............ 281.28
Dist. No. 150 ............ 109.19 Digt. No. 129 . ........... 43.64
D.st. No. 151 ............ 2935 Dist. No. 130 ............ 11,22
DlSt No. 152 ... ..., 108 DlSt NO 131 0o 489.02
Dist. No. 1563 ............ 1.40347 Dist., No. 132 ... ... «..... 1,037.82
Dist. No. 154 ............ 85.79 Dist. No. 1837 . i 299 54
DiSt NO. 156 ............ 276.81 Dist‘ NO. 139 ............ 9475
Iist. No. 157 ... ........ 339.15 Dist. No. 141 v vevevnnn. .. 1,590.95
Dist, No. 158 ............ 136.39 Dist. No. 144 .. .......... 683.18
Dist. No. 1589 . ... ... ...... 83028 D'st. No. 149 ........... 2808
Bst. No. 160 ............ 368.8% Digt. No, 155 ... .. 681.03
Dist. No. 161 ............ 42.49 Tigt No. 162 .. ...vvrn... 825.16
DiSt. No. 164 ... .. ....... 117.22 Dist. No. 183 ... e 138.44
Dist. No. 165 .. .......... 2,395.79 Dist. No. 167 i 14.59
Dist. No. 166 ............ 183.81 gt No, 169 .. .ovennn... 1,296.66
Dist. No. 168 ............ 19915 Djst. No. 170 «oveeennnnn. 2,589.23
Tax Account—Sewers: Tax Account—Sewers:
Dist, No. 9% ........... . 8.41 Dist. No., 111 ............ 1,099.87
Dist. No. 99 ............ 10.20 Dist. No. 113 ... ......... 43.06
Dist. No. 100 .. .......... 3.60 Dst. No. 114 ........... 24.25
Dist. No. 163 . ... ........ 46.75 Dist. No. 115 ............ 46.56
Dist. No. 104 .. .......... 58.89 D st. No. 118 . ........... .28
Dist. No. 105 ..., ...... 115,48 Dist. No. 129 . ........... 391.13
Dst. No. 106 ... ....... 26.53 Dist. No. 132 . ...... .. ... 799.75
Dist. No. 107 ............ 19.31 Dist. No. 133 . ... 76 .15
Diist, No. 108 ............ 22 Dist. No. 134 .. .......... 30.21
Dist. No. 110 ............ 28.25 Dist, No. 185 . ........... 225.40
Dist. No. 116 . ... .o, 13.57 Dist. No, 136 ............ 134.76
Dist. No. 117 ........ . ... 16.59 Dist. No. 143 . ........... ¥78.67
Digt. No. 119 ... ... .. ... 1,593.81 Di'st. No. 152 . 0o v e, 42.95
Dist. No. 120 . ........... 344.66 Dist. No. 153 ............ 5,251.00
D'st. No. 121 ... .. cav.. 101,06 Dist. No. 156............ 4/1.24
Dist. No. 122 . ........... 162.13 Dist. No. 157 . . . .. . .. Zo 12
Dist. No. 123 . ........... 50.79 Dist. No. 159 ............ 2,756.60
Dist. No., 124 ............ 168.16 Dist. No. 160 ... ..... . ... 1075.48
Dist. No. 125 . ... ..., 30.07 Dist. No. 162 . ... ... ... 2 756.60
D.st. No. 126 ........... 51258 Disgt. No. 163 .. ......... 145.44
Dist. No. 127 ............ 103.62 Dist. No. 164 .. ... e 292.32
‘Dist. No. 128 ............ 271.23 Dist. No. 165 ... vovvn ... 661.84
Dist, No. 130 ............ 338.46 Dist. No. 166 .......... . 371.79
Dist. No. 131 ............ 696.65 Dist. No. 167 ............ . 51.07
Dist. No. 137 ... ......... 282.18 T
D.st. No. 138 ............ 221.10 $29.535.77
Dist. No., 139 ............ 138.90 23,721.60
DiSt. NO. 140 ............ 1,354.32 O\'el‘dra‘\'n A\YOV. 1‘ 1926.$5 !814'17
Dist. No. 141 ........... 1,097.83 Pavelllent Funds
Dist. No. 142 .. .......... 142,49 Receints—
Dist. No. 144 ... ........ 1,251.48 Tax Account—Paving:
Dist, No. 1456 . ........ ... 2,826.03 Dist. No. 18, taxes collect-



238 COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 15, 1926
ed ... .. e e $ 89.60 Overdrawn—
Dist. No. 50 ............ 213.53 Labor Account—Paving:
Dist. No. 66 ............. 254.09 Dist. No. 51 ............. $ 645.49
Dist. NG, 87 .o ivnevnusnns 867.68 Dist. No. 55 ... vvnnn... 5,727.21
Dist. NO: 68 i wivwesonmsss 1,203.23 Dist. No. 57 .. ovvvnnn ... 29.43
Dist. No. 69 ............. 1,729.06 Dist. No, 58 ............. 1,761.88
Dist. NO. TO0 o wiwevsams s 686.17 Dist. No. 59 ............. 102.78
Disbursements— Dist. No. 60 ............. 28.38
Labor Account—Paving: Dist. No. 61 ............. 125.87
Dist. No. 73 ... ..., $ 840.86 Dist. No. 62 ............. 37.41
Dist. No. 74 ............. 1,695.44 Dist. No. 63 ............. 265.76
Dist, No. T8 wswesmamos wnn B,BE0.00 Dist. No. 88 ssissswssnsia 2,375.99
Tax Account—Paving: Dist, No, 8% . i.wivasmnsnns 4,708.34
Dist. No. 50 ............. $ 50.00 Dist. No, 72 ............. 28,116.00
Dist. No. 56 ............. 75.00 Dist. No. 73 ............. 3,482.36
Dist. No. 59 ............ 27.00 Dist. No. 74 ............. 4,389.45
Dist. No. 61 ............. 29.25 Dist. No. 75 . vvv ... 5,859.00
Digt, N0.. 63 « .50 006555 31.50 Tax Account—Paving:
— = Dist. No, 36 ............. 144.78
$ 557.22 Dist. No. 37 ............. 10.00
On hand Oct. 1, 1926... 18,735.34 Dist. No. 39 ............. 4,541.71
——— - Dist. No. 41 ............. 1,454.96
$19,292.56 D.st. No, 44 ............. 1,645.11
Warrants paid ....... 8,008.05 -
== $65,351.96
On hand Nov. 1, 1926..%10,684.51 Curb and Gutters Funds
On Hand— Receipts—
Labor Account—Paving: Curb and Gutter:
Dist. No. 64 ............. $ 566.15 No. 67, taxes collected....$ 34.55
Dist. No. 65 ... ... 498.30 -
Dist. No. 66 ............. 5,925.31 3 34.55
T, T, BE Gl vy < P 21876 On nand Oct. 1, 1926.... 2,335.23
Tax Account—DPaving: ; . 5E —
Dist. No. 33 ..s5:.85583553 : $2.369.78
Dist. No. 834 s iwinmaminn 470.88 \V‘cll‘ra.nts Daid ........ 8,025.33
Digt. No. 40 c:issnmsinismss 63.47 FRE
Dist. No, 42 ............ 174.85 Overdrawn Nov. 1, 1926.$5,655.56
Drigt: N, 48 wavwswenms s 271.13 Disbursements
Digte Now 45 5505 w5 sow s e « o 1,374.66 Curb and Gutter:
Dist; MNo. 46 sowwimasmenan 296.24 No. T2 .., $ 962.51
Digt. NOw 47T s wvwimacwns d44.06 INO: T5 wovimasms e 0@ s 6.0 54 5 513.88
Dist, NOw: 48 o ivvns manmas 3,076.89 No. 79 ... . i, 138.10
Dist. No. 49 .............. 3,6500.17T No. 87T o oo i ve . 353.92
Dist. No. 50 ...... e 2,920.92 No. 91 ... ... 68.99
Dist. No, 51 ............. 1,410.30 No. 92 ... ... .. 2929.65
Dist. No. 52 ............. 3,234.43 No. 93 ... ... . 401.52
DVigt., 0. 58 55 s bod 55803 5 5 3,220.63 No. 94 . ... ... 100.60
Dist. No. 54 . ... ..o 2,842.60 No. 95 ... .., 337.74
Dist. No. 55 ....cvevunnnn 2,664.40 No. 97 ... ... 387.93
Dist. No. 66 i .caminasmsn 8,730.00 No. 98 ... . 60.54
Dist, N6. DT wsusswssmsmwns 518.97 No. 99 ................. 566.64
Digt: No: B8 ciwesmwrpaiwvn 3,313.20 No. 100 .......... . ... ... 954.90
Dist. No, 5% covswsmwawssn 1,702.80 No. 101 ... 2,948.40
Dist; No, 60 s omws s 43+4.24 —_ .
Dist: Noy Bl «wvuwemowws e 1,225.09 $8,025.32
Dist, WNa: 0820 o wva s u e e s w0 o6 0w 97.81 On Hand—
Dist: No. 83 .. cviwemcames 1,262.84 Curb ang Gutter:
Dist. No. 64 . cciviavenenn 1,102.36 NO. 5 o vieie $ 18.75
Dist. No. 65 ............. 2,439.90 INo. T .89
Dist. No. 66 ............. 15,285.70 No. 10 ... ... 138.25
Dist. No. 67 ............. POLAE Ny Ll . ciemamsowiwEsmEE 192.86
Dist. No. 68 ... 1,203.23 No. 12 ..., 195.43
Dist. No. 69 ............. 1,729.06 No. 13 ... ... 115.70
Dist. No. 70 ........... 2,219.97 No. 14 ... ... 37.85
Dist. No. 71 ............ 686.17 No. 15 . . ., 218.71



No.

No:
No.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

No.
No.

COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 15, 1926 23

e e TS e S S 304.92
) R e et Al 161.49
i i e e el 35.81
{1t N T A 122.79
7 e e G 174.38
r R R 1 SR T 86.02
o R A RS i A 366.66
e RN D e S i 0 S 82.00
s TR oo o B v b e 559.11
LR e 715.70
M e iR EEEEEEE 1,211.35
I R RREIR I EREETIE 2,200.87
S N AT 822.94
et 1 L 1,384.24
211 R R - 1,148.46
AL v v 6 s w v e 1,092.28
32 . e 2,158.66
33 e 1,162.54
34 e 2,283.40
35 L e 921.65
BB v ew s r s s B 1,101.59
BT mediisssa Tt dmoeE 1,128.76
B8 iseswmeis < iEWEEEE 3,480.33
89 iswmisweniesmenEs 2,080.11
N T 1 Tt 1,361.67
A s smaaie s w s s e 739.95
A2 i menE e w e 689.12
43 saswvumams s 1,566.25
A gl 6w g g s v e e s 702.90
45 e e 1,178.23
46 e 1,307.95
BT oo s s e v e o o o o o 1,367.27
48 e 1,402.37
49 L 545.78
BO e 1,212.92
51 . 271.10
B2 v e e ko e s e 446.98
7 { O 299.40
7. T S 234.90
5771 R 262.49
R W T 2,159.80
BT wasmasmenmsm: 932.31
598 ... 347.62
59 ... 652.63
60 ... ... 445 .42
61 ... 507.29
62 .. 3,644.87
B3 1,667.85
64 ... 698.66
66 ... 251.31
B6 .. 1,853.60
67, taxes collected.... 2,802.29
68 ... e 777.39
69 ... 299.24
T0 e e e 1,267.48
5 298.03
[ S 1,051.17
T4 e e 1,303.98
T0. 1w w10 vw s & ey wecwtn v 5564.00
1 756.30
TB e madepSiidoaro T s o rosio 269.19
TS sa el it s ol s Ve 326.67
[ Y=l e SR 409.65
U 273.67

No. 83 ...... ... c...... 286.19
No. 8 ................. 873.67
No. 8 ... .. 1,007.51
No. 86 .......oviinn... 742.03
No. 88 ................. 1,934.90
No. 89 ... ... 172.07
$67,860.57
Overdrawn—
Curb and Gutter:
No. 25, labor ............ $ 635.80
Nt 29 5 5 56w omr n om0 5w o o m 1,218.05
No, 30 ................. 1,051.05
No: 81 wcs6 o505 500w e e 1,013.98
NOG B2 ¢ 6% 5 0 55w s i d 2,006.75
NOw 38 samcowsvasmsdosig 1,007.55
NO: 33 swismswinesmongs 2,112.80
No. B30 iomsncsweinsnssng 780.84
No: 36 cesnvscsmvsmizmss 986.45
No: 31 ssvweswesmvomsons 1,014.90
No. 40 cwinmswsesosmsnas 1,292.85
No:, 42 iswsweswsswommsas 633.00
Now 43 wswsmwsmeswssessms 1,395.30
INO: 45 aivwsnmsweasinis 1,096.98
NG, 46 ssemenesnresnsyes 1,195.10
No. AT ovswswns s s oms 1,113.50
NO: B2 wowwevianmesmsses i 30.05
NO: B3 5w wms e s oo s mn s 3.66
No. 64 ..osssiwsomsnonwss 39.35
WNO. 05 uwwwmswrsmsomeame 18.70
No. 86 . vt 7.83
WNo. BT msowmsmes s e s 12.96
NO. 68 & w v w5 w55 w5 wow s 22.14
NO: 6 uovwewewssmewnswes 11.88
WNo: T oo s sra s w05 s« oo 5 32.90
No. 71 .. it 9.68
No, T2 .. i 982.83
No. T3 ... iy 2,626.29
No. 74 . ... ... i, 2,922.87
NO. T5 e iiee e i 4,757.95
No. T6 ... .. 991.21
No. 7T e e i e i e 1,504.24
No. 78, labor ............ 560.15
No, 79 ... . .. 902.75
No. 80 ... i 940.18
No. 81 o iii ittt e e e 743.68
No. 82 .. iiiiiiinn.. 680.99
M. 88 vivnms e s 555 m B 561.16
Mo, B8 .owmemei@iimisgis 1,891.14
DTG, BE v oo s o w0 6 5508 5 ki 5 50 3 2,823.06
No. 86 .oovemismsmesisss 1,828.54
N, 8T wvvmnimsonsmesnss 3,656.07
No. 88 ...sicssisdssiswen 4,097.40
No. B iimsswamesmas@sms 544.86
N, 90 6cewsmesmes s o0 5 16.91
No, 9l :esswimaswssmiwas 689.91
Wi, 92 cromsmscmesmen@sn 1,531.95
Nos 93 swsmupnwes e aaes s 2,399.52
No. 94 . .uswsslyesmssmmsw 646.00
NO: 95 o wovnmvommemasmsswa 1,913.27
No. 96 . ... 2,275.20
NOo. 97 et 3,089.73
No. 98 ... . iy 569.46
No. 99 ... .. .. . ... 2,831.04




2,844.90
2,948.40
$73,516.11
67,860.57

.................

Overdrawn No. 1, 1926.% 5,655.54
Recapitulation

City funds on hand... .$161,622.80

ravement funds on hand 10,684.51

$172,507.31

Sewer funds overdrawn.$ 5,814.17
Curb and gutter funds
overdrawn .........

$ 11,469.71

On hand Nov. 1, 1926..$160,837.60
Ann Arbor Savings Bank
balance
Cash on hand in vault. ..
On hand Nov 1, 1926. .$160,837.60
THEO, J. SCHMIDT,
City Treasurer.
The Ann Arbor Savings Bank,
Ann Arbor, Mich.
To the Honorabhle Common Coun-
cil of the City of Ann Arbor:
This is to certify that there was
on deposit to the credit of the City
of Ann Arbor, Theodore Js
gchmidt, City Treasurer, the sum
of One Hundred Sixty Thousand,
Six Hundred Siv and 61.100 ($160,-
606.61) Dollars in the Ann Arhqr
Savings Bank at the close of busi-
ness October 30th, 1926.
Yours very truly,
ALFRED F. STAEB,
Ass.stant Cashier.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Nov, 3, 1926.

reports of City Treasurer, Clerk,
Fngineer, Street Commissioner and
Marshal for month of October re-
ceived and ordered to take usual
COL‘[I‘SE‘.

Board of Review on Sidewalks

Ann Arbor, Mich., Nov. 15, 1926
To the Honorable, the Common

Council.
lemen:

Ge’i‘]}tle undersigned City Clerk sub-
mits the following as th_e procegd-
ings of the Board of Review having
under consideration the several
sidewalks constructed by the F.oard
of Public Works in the City of Ann
Arbor at the expense of the Build-
ing Sidewalk Fund. o

The Common Council, gitting as
such Board of Review in pursuance

$160,606.61
20.99

COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 15, 1926

to its order and appointment for
that purpose, met at the Council
Chamber November 15, 1926, at 2
o’clock p. m. and due proof of
publication of the notice of the
meeting was nied. Ald. ¥reeman
was chosen to preside.
The roll ecall found
present as follows: Ald.

a quorum
Slauson,

Maulbetsch, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer,
Hammial, Baluss, Freeman, Lutz,
Young; 10.

The certificate of the Board of
Public Works was presented as fol-
lows:

Report of Sidewalks Built by City

Ann Arbor, Mich., Oct. 6, 1926
To the Honorable, the Common

Council.

Gentlemen: 1 submit the fol-
lowing report of sidewalks built
by the Bvard of Public Works and
charged to the property owners,
as per your order. The amount
placed after each descriptipn be-
ing the actual cost of the walk
with ten per cent added, this ce-
ing the amount which is a lien
upon the property, in accordance
with the ordinance entitled, ‘““An
Ordinance to regulate and provide
for the grading, constructing,
building, repairing, renewine and
rebuilding of sidewalks and pro-
viding for the cost, collection and
assessment theredf when huiit, re-
paired or rebuilt by the city, anl
to repeal any and all ordinances

conflicting therewith.” Passead
June 2, 1924; approved June 4,
1924.
S. Aﬂhley St.
Tom Hankins. The S 40 ft. of

lot 14, and the S. 40 ft. of the N

132 ft. of lot 11, B6S, R2E, Wmnm.
S. Maynard 2d add., $36.03.
Frank Hogan, Lot 17 B6S,

R3E, except the E 66 ft. and lot

16, B6S, R2E, Wm. S. Maynard’s
2d add., $142.75.

W. Ann St.

Don S. McIntyre (Whitney The-
atre)., Lot 7 and the N 21 ft. of
lIot 8, the 22 1-2 ft. of lot 6, and
the E 14 ft. of N 21 ft. of lot 5,
BIN, R3E, $6.53.

County Jail. The W 95 ft. of
lot 6, BIN, R3E, $112.86.
Broadway
E. H. Wint. Lot 56 and the
SW 1-2 of lot 57, Travers Adad.
$138.66.
Cedar St.

H. T. Wetherbee. A parcel of
land part of Sec. 21, Ann Arbor,



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 15, 1926

beg. at a point on N line of Cedar
St. at the cor. of B 1, Brown &
Fuller's add., thence Nly along W
line of B 1, 335 ft.,, W 65 ft., Sly
335 ft., E 65 ft. to beg., $73.32.

H. T. Wetherbee. A parcel of
land, part of Sec. 21, Ann Arbor,
beg. at a point on N line of Cedar
St, 196 ft. W of SW cor. of B 1|,
Brown & Fuller's add., thence Nly
parallel to W line of B 1, 335 rt.,
W 65 ft., Sly 335 ft., E 65 ft., to
beg., $64.35.

H. T. Wetherebee. A parcel ©f
land, part of Sec. 21 Ann Arbor
beg. at a point on N line of Cedar
St. 131 ft. W at SW cor. of B 1,
Brown & Fuller’s add., thence Nly
parallel to W line of B 1, 335 ft,
W 65 ft., Sly 335 ft.,, EE 65 ft. to
beg., $66.99.

Cambridge Rd.

Jacob and Katherine Reighard.
The W 71 ft. of lots 22 and 24
and the W 71 ft. of the N 37.25
ft. of lot 26, Olivia B. Hall's 2nd
sub., $159.45.

Cheever (Court
Ernest C. Todd. The W 33 ft.
of lot 9, B5S RS8SE, Ann Arbor

Land Co.

$31.70.
Christian J. Schleh.

of Lots 10 & 11,

Add., except N 4 ft.,

The W 1-3
B5S, RSE, ex-

cept that portion on S used as
drive, Ann Arbor Land Co., add.,,
$18.73.
Detroit St.
James E. & Amanda Elliott.

Part of lots 2, 3, 6 & 7, B4N,
R6E, beg. on the NWly line %f
Detroit St. 182 2-3 ft. SW of
line of lot 6, SWly on Detroit St.
about 70 ft. to a point 16 1-2 ft.
SW of E line of lot 2, NWly at
right angles 104 ft. 8 in., NE
parallel to Detroit St. 70 ft., SE to
place of beg., $72.93.

Clyde E. & Phtebe Rhead. Part
of lots 3, 6 and 7, B4N, RG6E,
bounded Ely by Detroit st., Sly by
James Elliot land, Wly by Billings-
by & Christanson land, and N by

Jacobus, Schmid and Wm. Krapf
land, $107.27.
Elm St.
Wm. German. The S 1-2 of lot
9, except the W 59 ft.,, C. A.

Ward’s sub., $29.04.
Elm & Wilmot Sts.

Lucille E. Geeck. Lot 18 and
the S 4.41 ft. of lot 17, C. T. Wil-
mot's Add., $53.19.

North Fifth Ave.

Joe Martin, S 52 ft. of the W 99

ft. of lot 2, B4N, R6E, $59.78.

241

Joe Martin. S 30 1-2 ft. of the
N 80 ft. of the W 99 ft. of lot 2
& S 6 1-2 ft. of the W 90 ft. of
the N 49 1-2 ft. of lot 2, B4N, R6E,
$44.82,

Joe Martin. No. 43 ft. of the W
90 ft. of lot 2, B4N, R6E, $50.98.
Annie H. Warwick. 8 33 ft. of
the W 82 ft. of lot 3, B4N, R6E,
$41.30.

Trustees A. M. E. Church. The
S 1-2 of lot 6, B2N, RHE, $32.67.

South Fifth Ave.

Zion Church. Lot 16, B1S,
R6E, $50.01.

Felch St.
Ann Arbor Railroad. N side

Felch St. on A. A. R. R. property,
from overhead bhridge westward to
line of R. R. property, $35.69.
South Fourteenth St.
Carie B. Mills. The S 59
of lot 21, B2, R. S. Smith’'s
add., $58.41.
North Fourth Ave.
Wm. J. Lindeman. The S 1-3 of
fractional lot 3, B2N, R5E, being
22 ft. and 1 in. on N. Fourth Ave.,
$53.94.

ft.
3d

Geddes Ave.

Marie A. Kitson. Lot 88, R. S.
Smith's add., except W 25.1 ft.,
$130.64.

Greenwood Ave.
Minnie F. Mayvhew. Lot 13 and

the B 10 ft. of lot 15, E. H. Waples
1st add., $49.50.
Frank E. Russell.
cept the E 10 ft.,
1st add.. $29.70.
John C. Christenson. Lot 23, E.
H. Waples 1st add., $26.68.
Eva S. MecClellon. Lot
H. Waples 1st add., $39.60.
Clara F. Staebler. The E 1-2 c¢°¢
lot 26 and that part of lots 22 and
24, ag lies W of a line drawn from
a point 8.75 ft. W of the NW
cor. of lot 22, to a point 10 ft. E
of SW cor. of lot 22, E. H. Waples
1st add., $57.60.
Sarah L. Hallen.
point 10 ft. E of the NW cor. of
lot 20, Waples Add., thence W to
a point 8.75 ft. W of NW cor. of
lot 22, thence SEly to a point
in S line of lot 22, 10 ft. E of its
SW cor., thence E 40 ft. N to heg.,
$58.16.
("has. W. Wagner.
Waples 1st add.. $39.60.
Oscar A. Eberbach. Lot 1°
Edw. H. Waples 1st add., $40.92.
Addie Leland. The W 30 ft. of
Iot 16, and E 20 ft.,of lot 18, E.
H. Waples 1st add., $52.76.

Lot 17, ex-
E. H. Waples

25, K

Beg. at a

Lot 4, E. H.



24

(%]

sosephine C. Cleveland. Lot 32,

E. H Waples 1st add., $39.6v.
West Huron St.

Methodist Church. Lots 8
4, Sipley’s Sub., $§79.20.

@Wlla L. Nichols. The W 1-2 ¢
the folowing: beg. 2.75 chains W
of the SE cor. of BI1N, R1E,
thence E along W Huron 4 rods.
N 8 rods. W 4 rods, S 8 rods to
beg. The F 1-2 of the followinz:
beg. 2.75 chains W of the SKE cor.
of RIN. R1E, thence E along W
Huron 4 rods, N 8 rods, .v 4 rods,
S 8 rods to beg., $75.37.

Silas Elsifor. Driveway between
Gabler land and Ann Arbor Rail-
road, with 14.8 ft. front on Huron,
$29.15.

Ann Arbor Railroad. North side
of W. Huron St., adjoining Silas
Klsifor land, $14.37.

Lincoln Ave.

and

Wm. P. & Gertrude Purfield.
Lot 60, Olivia B. Hall's 2d sub..
$68.14.

Miner St.

Kate Neff. - N 1-2 .of . lot %,
James B. Go:its 2d add., $38.28.

Clarence Muirhead. Liot B
James B. Gotts 2d add., $69 R0.

Harry & Emma Fry. 8 62 Jt. of
lot 25, James B. Gotts 2a add.,
$68.37.

Lairca Becks. Lots 9 & 16,
James B. Gotts 2d add., $139.65.

Monroe St.

R. M. Brady. The W 50 ft. of
lot 1 and the W 50 ft. of the N.
11 ft. of lot 2, B7S, R11E, Anc
Arbor Land Co. add., $96.52.
Montgomery
Bertoni. Montgomery
Street side of lot T Killins
Heights Add., $126.12.

Madison & Division Sts.

Jean Dawson. Lot 20, B5S, RTE,
excepting the E 40 ft.,, Maynard
Morgan's Add., $51.97.

Miller Ave.

Robert Aiken. Part of B2N,

R1E, beg. on the S line of Miller

Rafalle

Ave.,, 53 ft. W of the NE cor. of
Blk S parallel to TFirst St. 3
rods, W 13 ft. S parallel to First
St. 2 rods, W parallel to Miller
Ave. *o Allen’s Creek, Nly along

creek to Aiken land, E to SE cor.
of Aiken land, N on Aiken's E
line 40 ft. to Miller, E to beg.
$23.76.

Rosina Haupt. Part of lot 2,
(Chapin Add., bounded N by Miller
Ave., E by Schmidt land, S Dby
Mast land, and W by Elizaneth
Kern land, $47.52

COMMON COUNCIL—

NOVEMBER 15, 1926

Isadore Walsh. A parcel of
land bounded S by Miller Ave. W
by Lange land, E by Fountain St.,
N by Kelley lana, part of Sec. 29,
Ann Arbor, being 105 ft. 5 in. on
Fountain St. by 140 ft. on Miller
Ave,, $129.26.

Murray & Washington

Vesta F. Brown. Lot 16, B3,
Assessors Plat 3, $101.47.
Murray Ave,
Wm. H. Murray. Lot %4, B3,

Assessors Plat 3, $47.26.
Wm. H. Murray. The Sly 35 ft.

of lot 35, B3, Assessors Plat 3,
$34.65.

Albert G. Horning. The N § ft.
of lot 85 & 8 2% ft. of lot 36, Bi;
Assessors Plat 3, $42.59.

Fred Strehle. The N 13 ft. ©of
lot 36 and the S 2 it. of lot 37,
B3, Assessors Plat 3, $46 15,

Wm. H. Murray. Lot 26, B3,
Assessors Plat 3, $29.20.

Oakland Ave.
Richard W. Sawyer. The S 1-2

of lot 3, B7S, R11E, Alteration of
Ann Arbor Land Co. Add., $4.95.
Olivia Ave.
Fred H. & Grace Demay Lewis.

Lot 3, Granger Add., =xcept tha
N 40 ft., $54.45.
Packard St.
Lillian M. Twining (Church of

Christ). Lot 34, Edward H. Waples
1st Add., $49.00.
Harriet G. Hammond. The SWly

65 ft. of lot 3, Vaughn's add.,
$49.00.

slen K. Madison. Lot 8, ex-
cept the NW 102.25 fi. of J. H

Weller’s add., also a parcel of land
lying directly SE and adjoining the
above lot 8, having a frontage of
33 1-4 ft. on Packard and extend-
ing SW a distance of 113.14 ft.,
$11.03.

Emons L. Gill. A parcel of land
lying directly SE and adjoining lot
8, J. S. Weller's add.. having a
frontage of 66 ft. on Packard and
extending SE a distance of 118.14
ft., except 3 3-4 ft. by 98.14 ft. .n’
Wly side, part of Section 29, Ann
Arbor, $20.30.

Adelia M. White. The SK f{rac-
tional part of lot 5, being 18 {t.
on Packard by 38 ft. in width on
the E side of said lot, also the
small NW cor. of lot 11, beinz 48
ft. front on Packard, running to
a point, B7S, RSE, Maynard &
Morgan's add., $24.20.

Fred Knowlson. ILo* 69, Sam G.
G. Miller’s add., except the NEly
Bl 1-2 ft.; $81.18.



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 15, 1926

Fred Knowlson. Lot 69, Sam
Miller’s add., excepting NEIly
50 1-2 ft., $49.50.

Lilian M. Twining (Church of
Christ). Lot 34, Edw. K. <Vaples
1st add., $81.84.

Pine Ridgt

W. Carl Rufus. Lot 22, Iine
Ridge Place $4Y.65.

Elnora & Haze]l Stevens, Lot 3,

Pine Ridge Place, $118.80.
West Summit St.

Karl F. & Loutta Wurster. W.
60 ft. of the E 141 1-2 ft. of the
S 7 rods of lot 14, Hiscaock's Im-
proved plat, $59.40.

John Hatto. The W 1-2 of the
S 115 ft. of the E 121 1-2 ft. of
lot 8, Daniel Hiscock’s ada.
$68.31.

Martha J. Shannon. Lot 3,
Hiscock’s 2d add., $74.31.

N. State St.

Eugene Whitney. The 3 3 rods
of lots 7 and 8 and the N 10 ft.

21,

of lots 1 and 2, B2N, R10F, East-
ern Add., $8.31.
Elmer King, The N 5 rods of

lot 8 and the W 26 ft. of ithe N
5 rods of lot 7, B2N, R10L, East-
ern Add. $17.22.

Tobias Diekhoff. The W xS ft.
of the S 1-2 uf lots 1 and 2, B2N,

R10E, Eastern Add., $47.76.
Thayer SL.

Eva Corson. The N 1-2 of lot
12, B2S, R10E, Eastern Add.,
$35 35.

East University Ave.

Ida May York. The Nly 1-3 of
lot 51, Sam G. Miller's add., $54.05.
Vaughn St.
G. Hammond. The SWly
Vaughn's add.,

Harriett
65 ft. of lot 3,
$73.82. )

Aaron T. Gorton. The NEly ov
ft. of lot 3, Vaughan's add., $49.50.

Ralph O. Crawford. Lbt 18,
Vaughan's add., $59.40.
Wm L. Newman. Lot
Vaughn s add., $57.18.
nght St.
Ann Arbor Railroad. Lot 11,
Brown & Fuller’'s add., $60.09.

I hereby certify that the fore-
going is a true copy of repoyt
adopted by the Board of Public

Works, October 13, 1926.
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,

Clerk of Board.
Mr. H. T. Wetherbee informed
Council that the portion of his
sidewalk on Cedar street for which
he paid the Contractor and those
portions of sidewalk which are in-
cluded in the certificate of the

243

Board of Public Works amounting
to $64.35 and %66.99 were not
properly constructed.

Moved by Ald. Baluss, that the
Board of Public Works require the
contractor to reconstruc: that por-
tion of sidewalk for which pay-
ment was made direct to contrac-
tor and also reconstruct the por-
tions of sidewalk as shown in the
certificate of the Board of Pubhlic
Works amounting to 364.25 and
$66.99 and that the said two as-
sessmentg be taken from the cer-
tificate and referred to next Board
of Review.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Maulbetsch,
Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Hamm:al,

Ealuss, Freeman, Lutz, Young; 10.
Nays none.

Exit Ald. Dwyer.

Mr. Carbeck of 535 Packard st.
informed Council that the sidewalk
contractor had constructed four
new blocks in his sidewallk instead
of two blocks as ordered by Com-

mon Council. (Adeliin M. White
property).

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that the
assessment be amended 1o read
$12.10 in place of $24.20.

Adopted by followings vot2: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Maulbetsch, Sweszt,

Lucas, Hammial, Baluss, Freeman,
Lutz, Young; 9. Nays, none,

City Clerk presented communi-
cation from Elmer and Minnie In-
gram relative assessment listed in
certificate ““Vesta F. Brown Lot 16,
B 3, Assessors Plat No. 3, $101.47."

Moved by Ald. Slauson, chat the
assessment to be removed from the
certificate for this year and re-
ferred to the next Board of Re-
view pending investigation.

Adopted by following vote:
Ald. Slauson, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Hammial, Baluss, Freeman,
I.utz, Young; 9. Nays, none. Mrs.
Ingram was present and informed
("ouncil that this action was agree-
able to her.

Mr. Fred Knowlson informed
Council that the sidewalk tlong
his property on Wells Street which
was torn up was in good condi-
tion. No action taken.

Exit Ald. Sweet.

By Ald. Slauson:

Whereas, the certificate of
Board of Public Works for
construction of the several
walks therein mentioned having
heen duly certified to us and this
day having been appointed and as-

Ycas,
Sweet,

the
the
side-



244 COMMON COUNCIL—NOVIEMBER 15, 1926

signed for the parpose of review-
ing the same, and all persons ap-

pearing having been heard and
the said certificate having been
duly considereq and the review

completed, therefore he it
that said special as-
and the same are
and determined as

thereof

Resolved,
sessments be
hereby fixed
amended.

Resolved, further, that the City
Clerk is uordered to report the pro-
ceedings of the Board of Roview
on said certificate to the Common
Council at its next regular meet-
ing.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

Ald. Slauson, Maulbetsch, Lucasg,
Hammial, Baluss, Freeman, Lnutz,
Young; 8. Nays, none.

On motion of Ald. Lucas, mes2!.
inzg adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.
2y Ald. Slauson:

Resolved, and it is hereby or-
dered, that the several sums of
money sct down in the certificate
of the Boa.d of Public Works,
relative to construction of side-
walks at the expense of the build-
ing sidewalk fund, be and the
same are herehy levied and as-
sesged against the several parcels
of land in the said certficate men-
tioned, as amended by the Board
of Review, each sum of money
against the particular parcel of
land as in the eaid certificate
stated or amended, and the City
Assessor is 'hereb® ordered and
required to make the said several
assessments pursuant to law.

Resalved, further, that the City
Clerk is hereby required to certifv
this order of assessment to the
City Assessor pursuant to law.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Hammial,
Moore, Baluss., Bursley, Freeman.
Lutz, Young, Pres. Woodbury, 13.
Nays, none,

AMayor Camphell asked that Coun-
cil provide some means, other
than the regulir police force, for
the prctection from traffic of chil-
dren going to schao)l.

Moved by Ald. Slauson, that
matter be referre to the Budget.
Police and Traffic Commitlees,

and the Board of Education be re-
yuested to meet with committee.
Adopted by following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Hammial
Moore, Baluss, Bursley, Freeman,

Lutz, Young, Pres., Woodbury, 13.
Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that the
Supt., of Parks bhe instructed to
trim trees at corner of Miller Ave.
and Fountain St,

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Hammial,
Moore, Baluss, Bursley, r'reeman,
Lutz, Young, Pres. Woodbury, 13.
Nays, none,

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that the
Board of Park Commissioners be
instructed to notify the Detroit
Edison Company to place a taller
1role at 724 W. Jefferson St.

Adopted by followirg vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn DMaul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Hammial,
Moore, DBaluss, Bursley, Freeman,
"autz, Young, Pres. Woodbury, 13
Nays, hone,

Mir, Tuus F. Hutzel President
of the Board of Public Works
made cral report for the commit
tee in charge of redecorating and
repairing City Hall that the cost
for extras waS more than antici-
pated, and suggested that new
curtaing be provided for windows
in the Council chamber at cost
of $34.75 and a hand rail bhe
placed along interior steps at
front entrance.

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that it is
the gense of Counci]l that curtains
and rail be placed as suggested.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Hammial,
Moore, Baluss, Bursley, TFreeman,
Lutz, Young, Pres. Woodbury, 13.
Nays, none,

Moved by Ald. Moore, that the
Board of Public Wiorks be author-
ized to place barriers across the
highway on Traver Street to safe-
guard the public until the State
Highway Department fulfills its
agreement with the city of Ann
Arbor adopted by the Common
Council January 4th, 1926.

Adopted Dby following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-

betsch, Graf, TLucas, Hammial,
Moore, Baluss, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Young, Pres. Woodbury, 13.

Nays, none,
Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that the



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 15, 1926

Mayor he authorized to inform the
State Highway Commissioner of
the action taken by the Common
Council and ask Commissioner
Rogers for an immediate meeting
at the City of Ann Arbor.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Craf, Lucas, Hammial,
Moore, Baluss, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Young, Pres. Woodbury, 13.
Nays, none, -

By Ald. Freeman:

Resolved, that the finance com-
mittee and the budget committee
consider and report upon a form
providing for a report of the City
Treasurer to the City Ceouncil at
the end of each month, the report
to show the amount appropriated
for each city fund, under proper
classification, the amount expend-
ed to date an dthe balance on

245

hand 2t the end of each month.

Adopted Dby following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Hammial,
Moore, Baluss, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Young, Pres. Woodbury, 13.
Nays, none,

Ald, Young suggested that a
traffic light he installed at Church
St. and S. University Ave. or S.
University Ave. be made a throug
traffic street. Referred to Traffic
Comniittee.

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that the
City Assessor report to Council the
present assessed valuation of
Rohde property under considera-
tion for City Market. Adopted.

On motion of Ald. Graf, Council
adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.



